
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Wednesday, 10 December 2014 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 18 December 2014 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Bent 

 

Councillor Ellery 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

(ii) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-

Committee held on 13 November 2014 and 27 November 2014. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Licensing Act 2003 - An application for a Premises Licence in 

respect of Torquay United Football Club, Plainmoor, Torquay. 
TQ1 3PS. 

(Pages 8 - 40) 

 To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Torquay United Football Club, Plainmoor, Torquay. TQ1 3PS. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

27 November 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Addis, Bent and Brooksbank 
 

 

 

 
24. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

25. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 6 November 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to 
Specify an Individual as the Premises Supervisor of The Polish Shop, 9 
Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF  
 
Members considered an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to 
Specify an Individual as the Premises Supervisor of The Polish Shop, 9 Market 
Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF. 
 
The Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representation received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation stating 
that the Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ would be 
undermined if the 
application is granted. 
 

29 October 2014 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 November 2014 
 

 

Oral Representation received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant’s Solicitor The Applicant’s Solicitor advised that 
an application to change the  
Designated Premise Supervisor 
(DPS) for the Exeter Polish Shop had 
been submitted. 
 

The Police The Police advised that they had no 
objection with the Variation to the 
Premise Supervisor Application if Mr 
Kaczmatcyk was the sole DPS for the 
Torquay Polish Shop. 
 

 
Additional Information: 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer circulated an e-mail, with the permission of the 
Chairman and approval of the Senior Solicitor, from the Applicant’s Solicitor to the 
Licensing Team, advising that he had submitted an application to vary the Licence 
as to the DPS of the Exeter Polish Shop and that Mr Kaczmatcyk would be the 
sole DPS for the Torquay Shop. 
 
The Police Representative informed Members that there was now no objection to 
this application. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to Specify an Individual 
as the Premises Supervisor of The Polish Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 
3AF be granted. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
were satisfied that with the removal of Mr Kaczmatcyk as the Designated Premise 
Supervisor of the Exeter Polish Shop with the agreement of the Police and the 
Licensing Authority, for Mr Kaczmatcyk to be the sole Designated Premise 
Supervisor of the Torquay Polish Shop. 
 

27. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of The Polish Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF  
 
Members considered an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of The Polish Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF. 
 
The Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 November 2014 
 

 

 
Written Representation received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation received 
in respect of the 
Licensing Objectives 
‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and 
‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance.’ 
 

29 October 2014 

 
Oral Representation received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant’s Solicitor The Applicant’s Solicitor advised that 
a revised condition had been 
submitted to the Police.  
 

The Police The Police advised that they had 
agreed to additional changes to the 
proposed revised condition. 
  

 
Members noted that there had been no Representations from any other 
Responsible Authority or Interested Party. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer circulated an e-mail, with the permission of the 
Chairman and the approval of the Senior Solicitor, from the Applicant’s Solicitor to 
the Licensing Team, advising that following discussions with the Police, the 
Applicant proposed the following condition in place of the one originally proposed 
in the Application: 
 
‘No super strength beer, lager or cider of 6% ABV or above shall be sold other 
than premium beer, lager or cider.’ 
 
The Police Representative advised Members that prior to the Committee hearing, 
an agreement had been reached with the Applicant’s Solicitor and agreed by the 
Applicant. 
 
 Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of The Polish 
Shop, 9 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AF be granted in accordance with the 
condition put forward by the Applicant at the hearing and agreed by the Police 
which reads as follows; No super strength beers, lagers or ciders of 6% abv or 
above shall be sold.   

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 November 2014 
 

 

 
That the condition put forward in the application be withdrawn, as agreed by the 
Applicant at the hearing. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
were satisfied on hearing the oral representations, to grant the Variation put 
forward at the hearing, as there are not further concerns regarding this Premise. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 4



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

13 November 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Addis, Doggett and Stocks 
 
 

 
22. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

23. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of Hop n Grapes, Lower Union Lane, Torquay  TQ2 5PR  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Hop n Grapes, Lower Union Lane, Torquay TQ2 5PR. 
 
The Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation in 
relation to Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder.’ 
 

15 October 2014 

Public Protection Representation in 
relation to Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance.’ 
 

16 October 2014 

 
Members noted that there had been no additional Representations received from 
any other Responsible Authority or any Interested Party. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 13 November 2014 
 

 
 
Oral Representation received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s Representative The Applicant’s Representative 
outlined the application, as set out in 
the submitted documents and 
responded to Members questions. 
 

Police Representative 
 

The Police Representative outlined 
their representation, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded 
to Members questions. 
 

Public Protection The Public Protection Officer outlined 
their objection, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded 
to Members questions. 
 

 
Members noted that in the Oral Representations of both the Police and Public 
Protection Representatives that as Responsible Authorities, they had not been 
consulted prior to the submission of the application, as per the Licensing 
Statement of Principles, Torbay Council 2011, Section 3 Page 15. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Members were advised by both the Police Representative and Public Protection 
Officer that the Applicant had not demonstrated within the operating schedule that 
the granting of this application would not impact on any of the Licensing Objectives 
and their recommendation was for the application to be refused. 
 
Applicant’s Representative informed Members that he had not completed the 
application form and having taken instructions only a few weeks ago, it was clear 
that some elements had been completed incorrectly. In was not the Applicant’s 
intention to hold live events of boxing and wrestling but instead these were to be 
televised and following input from the Senior Licensing Officer, it was apparent 
that this section should have been left blank as the activity requested is covered 
by another section in the application form. In addition the Applicant’s 
Representative offered to reduce the timings of that applied for to 1am. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Hop n 
Grapes, Lower Union Lane, Torquay  TQ2 5PR be refused. 

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 13 November 2014 
 

 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to refuse the application as they could not be satisfied on the evidence 
before them that if granted, this application would not add to the problems of crime 
and disorder and/or public nuisance in the area. 
 
Members concluded that in considering the evidence, the operating schedule was 
too vague and did not sufficiently demonstrate how it will protect residential 
premises in close proximity to their premises from public nuisance, that put 
forward by the Applicant conflicted with conditions currently on the premises 
licence and that the oral representation by the Applicant’s Representative and 
current Designated Premises Supervisor gave no certainty to there not being a 
negative cumulative impact on one or more of the Licensing Objectives in what 
was being applied for.  
 
Members were concerned to note that the Applicant had not consulted with the 
Responsible Authorities prior to making this application, despite that stated within 
the Council’s Licensing Policy and Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003. Had the Applicant done so, Members believed that the 
nature of this application would have been very different and not orally amended 
as a reactionary measure to the concerns highlighted by Members and the 
Responsible Authority’s present at the hearing  
 
Members considered what if any conditions could be added by them as an 
alternative to an outright refusal but resolved after careful deliberation of the oral 
amendments to the application and responses given to both theirs and the 
Responsible Authority’s concerns, that it was for the Applicant to rethink his 
application in consultation with the Responsible Authorities and propose 
appropriate measures for the variation of a premises licence which is situated in 
such close proximity to residential properties and within the Council’s saturation 
zone. 
 
In coming to this decision Members had specific regard to the Council’s Licensing 
Statement of Principles 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 7



  

 
 

Briefing Report 
No: 

 
 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence in 

respect of Torquay United Football Club, Plainmoor, Torquay  
TQ1 3PS 

  

Wards Affected: St Marychurch 
  
To: Licensing Sub Committee  18th December 2014 
    
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy 
 Telephone: 01803 208025 
  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed 

above, for a new Premises Licence.   
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 
   
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime 

and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public Nuisance” and “The Protection of 
Children from Harm”. 

 
1.4     The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues 

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed 
that a hearing is not necessary.  A decision must be made, having considered the 
Representations, either:- 

(a) to grant the licence subject to  
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating 
Schedule modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence; 

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or 
different activities). 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor; 

(d) to reject the application.  

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



  

 
1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

required to be served on the Applicant and Interested Party following the 
determination of the matter. 

 
2. Introduction   
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises 

Licence to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of 
the relevant pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   

 
The application is to apply for a new premises licence to cover No. 10 
Restaurant and Bar area, The Popside Football Stand and the football pitch and 
stands.   
  
The No. 10 Restaurant and Bar and The Popside Football Stand both hold 
existing Premises Licences, which will be surrendered if this application is 
successful.   
 
A brief description of the application, as follows: 
 
The Exhibition of films indoors from 11:00hrs until Midnight on Monday to 
Sunday. 
 
To provide Live and Recorded Music indoors and outdoors from 11:00hrs until 
Midnight on Monday to Sunday (The premises wish to hold 2 outdoor music 
events per year with a maximum capacity of 3000). 
 
To provide Late Night Refreshment on and off the premises from 23.00hrs until 
Midnight on Monday to Sunday. 

 
The Sale of Alcohol on and off the premises from 10:00hrs until Midnight on 
Monday to Sunday.   
 
For all of the above, with the exception of films, the applicant has applied to 
extend the hours on Friday and Saturday from 11.00 until 01.00 for pre-arranged 
functions in the Gulls Nest and No. 10 Restaurant. 
 
To be open to the public from 0800hrs until 0030hrs on Monday to Sunday.  On 
Friday and Saturday until 01.30 for pre-arranged functions only. 
 

 
A copy of the plan of the Premises is shown as Appendix 2. 

 

2.2 The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the 
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence, 
as a relevant Representation has been received from a Responsible Authority 
and Interested Parties. The Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the 
Representations have been received within the appropriate time scale, have not 
been subsequently withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous. 

 

Page 9



  

We have received two representations from members of the public in relation to 
the Licensing Objectives: “Prevention of Crime and Disorder”, “Prevention of 
Public Nuisance” and Protection of Children from Harm”.  These are shown as 
Appendix 3. 
 
We have received one representation from Environmental Protection in support 
of the application in relation to the following Licensing Objectives: “The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance”.  This is shown as Appendix 4. 
 
There have been no additional Representations received from any other 
Responsible Authority or any other Interested Party. 
 

 2.3 The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 18(3) 
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary. 

 2.4 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of 
the Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
2.5 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the 

Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 5, to the Applicant. 

 
2.6 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is 

granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 5 to :-  

(a) The holder of the licence against any decision  
(i) to impose conditions on the licence, or 
(ii) to take any step to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify 

a person as Premises Supervisor. 
(b)  Any person who made a relevant Representation who desires to contend 

(i) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
(ii) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have 

imposed different or additional conditions, or taken any step to 
exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify person as Premises 
Supervisor. 

 
2.7 Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:- 

(a) dismiss the appeal, 
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could 
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or 
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with 
the direction of the Court, 

           and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 
Frances Hughes 
Executive Head Community Safety 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Details of the application. 

Appendix 2 Plan of Premises 

Appendix 3 Representations from members of the public 

Page 10



  

Appendix 4    Representation from Environmental Protection 

   

 

If the above appendices are not attached to this report, they can be viewed at 
ConnectionsOffices in Torquay, Paignton or Brixham and Torquay, Paignton, 
Churston or Brixham Libraries.  Copies can also be obtained from the 
Democratic Services Office, Town Hall, Torquay.  

 
Documents available in Members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2011. 

Page 11



Page 12

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3



 

Page 36



 

Page 37



 Memorandum 
 

 

To: 
 

 From : Community Safety 

c.c 
 

 Contact : Mr Karl Martin 

c.c. 
 

 Ext : 01803 208025 

c.c 
. 

 My Ref : 1ZV  SRU No:  

For the attention of: Mandy Guy Your 
Ref 

:  

 Date : 28TH November 2014 

 

 

Subject:  Premises– Licensing Act 2003 
Premises Name & Address: Torquay United Football club, Marham 
Road, Torquay.   
 

 
1. This application seeks to merge two existing premises licences into one and add the 

ability to offer two large events per year.  It is not the intention of the applicant for both 
events to be music orientated, however suggested conditions assume both events will 
be music based activities. Torbay Council licensing Statement of Principles 2011 
requires:- 

 
‘In order to reduce the risk of relevant representations and the cost and delay of a contested 
hearing, applicants are strongly recommended to consult with the relevant Responsible 
Authority…’ 
  

2. Prior to the submission of this application, senior management of TUFU consulted with 
all responsible authorities.  As part of this consultation, agreements were reached with 
regards to additional conditions to ensure the licencing objective ‘Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ would not be undermined by the proposed activities. 

 
3. It should be noted the Football club operates and manages two bars known as the 

‘popside bar’ and ‘Gulls nest’.  Boots and Laces and Torquay bowling club, though 
situated on land belonging to TUFC both are separate enterprises and do not form part 
of this application. 

 
4. The hosting of large music events at sports grounds the operator to apply and a hold a 

special safety certificate. This is a certificate issued under the Safety of Sports Grounds 

Act 1975 and is required for a a specified activity or activities on a specified occasion 
or occasions The certificate must be approved and granted prior to a large music event 
requested in this application and special safety certificate will state conditions that must 
be complied with.    

 
5. The Public Safety Advisory group (PSAG) is the approving authority and will request the 

club submits an event safety plan.  The event safety plan will include policy and 
procedures to control public nuisance for consultation and approval by PSAG. 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 4



6. The licensing conditions recommended and accepted by the TUFC as part of the 
application reflect that a special safety certificate will be required and where possible 
duplication has been avoided. 

 
7. Conditions agreed specifically for the two large events are reproduced below and serve 

to support existing conditions:- 
 

 
 The event shall have a wind down period to allow for public dispersal. Marshalls/Stewards 

shall control and advise the public to leave the site quickly and quietly.  

 

 The Designated Organiser shall ensure that announcements are broadcast by loudspeaker 

system at closing requesting that patrons co-operate in leaving the premises and vicinity as 

quickly and quietly as possible. 

 

  Construction and deconstruction of the fencing, staged area and units ancillary to the event 

shall not be carried out between the hours of 23.00 and 08.00 hours to minimise disturbance 

to residents. 

 

 The organiser shall liaise with Environmental Health regarding environmental regulations, 

noise levels. Council Officers if in attendance shall monitor noise level and have contact with 

stage control.  

 

 Sound checking shall be only carried out for a period of 1 hour at a time agreed with 

Environmental Health.  

 

 The sound pressure level of the event shall not exceed 100Db (A) Leq60sec for the duration 

of the event measured at a height of 2.5m 50m from the front of the stage (or at the delay 

tower/sound booth).  

 

  All amplification speakers shall be operated towards ‘Bristow Bench’ or as advised by 

Environmental Health.  

 

 Prior to commencement of the event, sound checks shall be undertaken by Environmental 

Health as appropriate.  

 

 The volume of amplified sound must be under the control of a designated member of staff 

and will be monitored from locations as identified by Environmental Health and documented 

as part of the event safety plan.  

8. I have considered all representation made by interested parties received at the time of 
writing and believe any relevant concerns have been addressed by the inclusion of 
relevant and proportionate licensing conditions.   An additional level of protection and 
reassurance is offered by conditions contained within the special safety certificate 
approved by PSAG. 
 

9. I offer to members of the licensing sub-committee the application as applied will not 
undermine the licensing objective ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’.   

 
 

Mr Karl Martin 
Public Protection Officer 

 
 
 

 

Page 39



 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1.0 – Ariel view of TUFC  
 
Red boundary likely guest seating and yellow box indicates likely position of the stage. 

 
 

Appendix 1.1 – Street view of TUFC 
  

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 13/11/2014 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	6 Licensing Act 2003 - An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Torquay United Football Club, Plainmoor, Torquay. TQ1 3PS.
	18122014 Torquay United Football Club (New) Appendix 2
	18122014 Torquay United Football Club Appendix 3
	18122014 Torquay United Football Club (New) Appendix 3
	18122014 Torquay United Football Club (New) Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

18 December 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor  

 

Councillors Addis, Bent and Ellery 
 
 

 
28. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 13 November 2014 and 
27 November 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

30. Licensing Act 2003 - An application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Torquay United Football Club, Plainmoor, Torquay. TQ1 3PS.  
 
Members considered an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Torquay 
United Football Club, Plainmoor, Torquay. TQ1 3PS. 
 
The Premises do not fall within the Culmulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Public Protection Representation in 
relation to Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and proposed 
conditions. 
 

28 November 2014 

Interested Parties 2 Representations in 
relation to ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder,’ ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and the 
‘Protection of Children 
from Harm.’ 

25 November 2014 
26 November 2014 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 18 December 2014 
 

 

 
Members noted that there had been no additional Representations received from 
any other Responsible Authority or any other Interested Party. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant The Applicant outlined the 
application, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded 
to Members questions. 
 

Public Protection The Public Protection Officer outlined 
their Representation, as set out in the 
submitted documents, responded to 
Members questions. 
 

Interested Party 
 

An Interested Party outlined his 
Representation, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded 
to Members questions. 
  

 
Additional Information; 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised Members that there are currently two 
existing Premise Licences in place which would be surrendered should the new 
application for a Premise Licence be granted. 
 
The new Premise Licence would consolidate the two existing licences and 
conditions with the addition of two outdoor events per year. 
 
The Public Protection Officer advised Members that before the large events the 
operator would have to apply and hold a Special Safety Certificate.  The certificate 
must be approved and granted prior to a large event and will state conditions that 
must be complied with. 
 
The Public Safety Advisory Group (PSAG) is the approving authority and will 
request the club submits an Event Safety Plan before any large event. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for Premises Licence in respect of Torquay United Football 
Club, Plainmoor, Torquay. TQ1 3PS be granted as applied for, with the addition of 
the following conditions; 
 

1. At times when the neighbouring school is closed, the premises designated 
smoking area shall be located in Homelands Lane. 
 

During the two outdoor events taking place the following conditions shall apply; 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 18 December 2014 
 

 

 
1. The event shall have a wind down period to allow for public dispersal. 

Marshalls/Stewards shall control and advise the public to leave the site 

quickly and quietly.  

 
2. The Designated Organiser shall ensure that announcements are broadcast 

by loudspeaker system at closing requesting that patrons co-operate in 

leaving the premises and vicinity as quickly and quietly as possible. 

 
3.  Construction and deconstruction of the fencing, staged area and units 

ancillary to the event shall not be carried out between the hours of 23.00 

and 08.00 hours to minimise disturbance to residents. 

 
4. The organiser shall liaise with Environmental Health regarding 

environmental regulations, noise levels. Council Officers if in attendance 

shall monitor noise level and have contact with stage control.  

 
5. Sound checking shall be only carried out for a period of 1 hour at a time 

agreed with Environmental Health.  

 
6. The sound pressure level of the event shall not exceed 100Db (A) 

Leq60sec for the duration of the event measured at a height of 2.5m 50m 

from the front of the stage (or at the delay tower/sound booth).  

 
7.  All amplification speakers shall be operated towards ‘Bristow Bench’ or as 

advised by Environmental Health.  

 
8. Prior to commencement of the event, sound checks shall be undertaken by 

Environmental Health as appropriate.  

 
9. The volume of amplified sound must be under the control of a designated 

member of staff and will be monitored from locations as identified by 

Environmental Health and documented as part of the event safety plan.  

Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the licence with the additional conditions, having been satisfied 
on all the evidence before them that the Licensing Objectives would not be 
undermined. 
 
In coming to this decision, Members had regard to the current two premises 
licences held by the premises and noted the oral report from the Council’s Public 
Protection Officer that they did not have any recorded noise nuisance complaints 
against the premises. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 18 December 2014 
 

 

In addition Members noted the absence of any Representation from the Police or 
any other Responsible Authority, having heard from parties present at the hearing 
that the Applicant had engaged with the Responsible Authorities prior to making 
the application and included in to their operating schedule, all conditions 
recommended by those Authority’s. 
 
In concluding, Members had particular regard to both written Representations from 
the Interested Parties and the oral evidence given by the Interested Party present 
at the hearing. In doing so, Members resolved that by the imposition of the 
conditions and the specific conditions regarding windows and doors being kept 
shut during live and amplified music, with a management scheme in place to 
ensure compliance of this and by re-locating the premises designated smoking 
area away from immediate residential properties, that this would seek to alleviate 
the concerns raised by them. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


